ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS
Operator’s Manual
HELIX
® TRACK
Register your machine:
Authorized Service and Distributor Locator:

or other noises, or anything out of the ordinary should
be noted and reported to an authorized repair facility.
Every Shift
• Check track and latches and magnetic shoes for
loose connections and worn areas.
Monthly
• Examine all track connections to verify no damage.
Make sure all track connections are tight and that
there is no visible wear and tear to any clamp or
shoe extensions.
• Add a drop of light oil to the hinges, latches and
adjusting screws.
D-1
HELIX® TRACK
Flat Track Part Number
HELIX Flat Track 18 in (457.2 mm) K52083-18
HELIX Flat Track 48 in (1219 mm) K52083-48
HELIX Flat Track 48 in (1219 mm) w/Magnetic Shoes K52090-1
Accessories Part Number
Flat Track Magnetic Shoe K52089-1
Flat Track  Vacuum Shoe K52227-1
Flat Track & Shoes
 19.500  19.500
 3X 1.825
6X 5/16-18 UNC .40
Flat Track Mounting Hole Locations
D-2
HELIX® TRACK
Outside Diameter (OD)
Quick-Release Track Rings
Part
Number Sections Shoes OD Track
 Shoe Extensions
Part
Number
HELIX TRACK RING 8 in (203 mm) K52000-08 2 4 Shoe Extension
Aluminum .25 in (6.35 mm) K52060-03
HELIX TRACK RING 10 in (254 mm) K52000-10 2 4 Shoe Extension
Aluminum 0.5 in (122.7 mm) K52060-05
HELIX TRACK RING 12 in (305 mm) K52000-12 2 6 Shoe Extension
Aluminum 1.0 in (25.4 mm) K52060-10
HELIX TRACK RING 14 in (356 mm) K52000-14 2 6 Shoe Extension
Aluminum 2.0 (50.8 mm) K52060-20
HELIX TRACK RING 16 in (406 mm) K52000-16 2 6 Shoe Extension
Aluminum 3.0 in (76.2mm) K52060-30
HELIX TRACK RING 18 in (457 mm) K52000-18 2 6 Shoe Extension
Stainless Steel 0.25 in (6.35 mm) K52149-03
HELIX TRACK RING 20 in (508 mm) K52000-20 2 8 Shoe Extension
Stainless Steel 0.5 in (122.7 mm) K52149-05
HELIX TRACK RING 22 in (559 mm) K52000-22 2 8 Shoe Extension
Stainless Steel 1.0 in (25.4 mm) K52149-10
HELIX TRACK RING 24 in (610 mm) K52000-24 2 8 Shoe Extension
Stainless Steel 2.0 in (50.8 mm) K52149-20
HELIX TRACK RING 28 in (711 mm) K52000-28 2 5 Shoe Extension
Stainless Steel 3.0 in (76.2mm) K52149-30
HELIX TRACK RING 32 in (813 mm) K52000-32 2 5
HELIX TRACK RING 36 in (914 mm) K52000-36 4 6
HELIX TRACK RING 40 in (1016 mm) K52000-40 4 6
HELIX TRACK RING 44 in (1118 mm) K52000-44 4 8
HELIX TRACK RING 48 in (1219 mm) K52000-48 4 8
HELIX TRACK RING 52 in (1321 mm) K52000-52 4 8
HELIX TRACK RING 56 in (1422 mm) K52000-56 4 10
HELIX TRACK RING 60 in (1524 mm) K52000-60 4 10
HELIX TRACK RING 64 in (1626 mm) K52000-64 4 10
HELIX TRACK RING 68 in (1727 mm) K52000-68 6 12
HELIX TRACK RING 72 in (1829 mm) K52000-72 6 12
HELIX TRACK RING 76 in (1930 mm) K52000-76 6 12
HELIX TRACK RING 80 in (2032 mm) K52000-80 6 12
HELIX TRACK RING 84 in (2134 mm) K52000-84 6 15
HELIX TRACK RING 88 in (2235 mm) K52000-88 6 15
HELIX TRACK RING 92 in (2337 mm) K52000-92 6 15
Larger sizes can be made to order. For inquiries please call: 1-800-770-0063 or email at
orbitalsales@lincolnelectric.
Outside Diameter Track Rings, Shoes & Shoe Extensions
D-3

89.80 - 90.57
(2280.9 - 2300.5)
87.80 - 88.57
(2230.1 - 2249.7)
85.80 - 86.57
(2179.3 - 2198.9)
D-4
HELIX® TRACK
Inside Diameter (ID)
Quick-Release Track Rings
Part
Number Sections Shoes ID Track
 Shoe Extensions
Part
Number
HELIX Track Ring 36 in (914 mm) K52218-36 6 6 ID Track Shoe Extension
0.5 in (12.7mm) K52256-05
HELIX Track Ring 39 in (991 mm) K52218-39 6 6 ID Track Shoe Extension
0.75 in (19.5 mm) K52256-08
HELIX Track Ring 42 in (1067 mm) K52218-42 6 6 ID Track Shoe Extension
1.0 in (25.4 mm) K52256-10
HELIX Track Ring 45 in (1143 mm) K52218-45 6 6 ID Track Shoe Extension
2.0 in (50.8 mm) K52256-20
HELIX Track Ring 48 in (1219 mm) K52218-48 6 6
HELIX Track Ring 51 in (1295 mm) K52218-51 6 6
HELIX Track Ring 54 in (1371 mm) K52218-54 6 6
HELIX Track Ring 57 in (1447 mm) K52218-57 6 6
HELIX Track Ring 60 in (1524 mm) K52218-60 6 6
HELIX Track Ring 63 in (1600 mm) K52218-63 6 6
HELIX Track Ring 66 in (1676 mm) K52218-66 6 6
HELIX Track Ring 69 in (1752 mm) K52218-69 6 6
HELIX Track Ring 72 in (1828 mm) K52218-72 6 6
HELIX Track Ring 75 in (1905 mm) K52218-75 6 6
HELIX Track Ring 78 in (1981 mm) K52218-78 6 6
HELIX Track Ring 81 in (2057 mm) K52218-81 6 6
HELIX Track Ring 84 in (2133 mm) K52218-84 6 6
HELIX Track Ring 87 in (2210 mm) K52218-87 6 6
HELIX Track Ring 90 in (2286 mm) K52218-90 6 6
HELIX Track Ring 93 in (2362 mm) K52218-93 6 6
Larger sizes can be made to order. For inquiries please call: 1-800-770-0063
or email at orbitalsales@lincolnelectric.
Inside Diameter Track Rings, Shoes & Shoe Extensions
D-5